FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Third Regular Session

) Other Commission of the starty

P.S.	Res.	No:	8	Series.	1



Introduced by Senator Manuel "Lito" M. Lapid

RESOLUTION

EXPRESSING THE PROFOUND SYMPATHY AND SINCERE CONDOLENCE OF THE SENATE OF THE PHILIPPINES ON THE DEMISE OF COMEDY KING RODOLFO VERA QUIZON, SR.

WHEREAS, the Philippine Senate has in several occasions paid its respects to remarkable Filipinos for their legacy;

WHEREAS, Philippines' celebrated actor, respected performer, and producer, Rodolfo Vera Quizon, Sr., popularly known as "Dolphy", passed away on 10 July 2012 ending his three-year battle against chronic obstructive pulmonary disease;

WHEREAS, Dolphy was regarded as the country's King of Comedy and has been a household name for nearly seven decades;

WHEREAS, Dolphy was also considered an icon and a pillar of the Philippine movie industry where he made his humble debut in the entertainment industry as a vaudeville dancer during the World War II era;

WHEREAS, Dolphy was well-loved by millions of Filipinos as he embodied the plight of the Filipino masses and shared our penchant for the comedic through his numerous roles on the big screen and on television;

WHEREAS, his passing away is a great loss not only to the bereaved family but to the entire Filipino nation as well:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved by the Senate to express its profound sympathy and sincere condolence on the demise of Comedy King Rodolfo Vera Quizon, Sr.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be furnished the bereaved family of Rodolfo Vera Quizon, Sr..

Adopted,

